

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
FORT WAYNE DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NUMBER: 1:05-CR-70

DION A. WALKER

Defendant.

**MOTION TO REDUCE SENTENCE PURSUANT
TO 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)**

**Northern District of Indiana
Federal Community Defenders, Inc.
Jerome T. Flynn
2929 Carlson Drive Suite 101
Hammond, IN 46323
Phone: (219) 937-8020
Fax: (219) 937-8021
E-mail: Jerry_Flynn@fd.org**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Basis for Requested Relief 2

II. Procedural History 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Reduce Dion Walker’s Sentence for “Extraordinary and Compelling Reasons” 7

II. The Relief Requested Here Is Consistent with the Text of the Statute and the Sentencing Commission’s Policy Statement..... 8

 A. Congress Did Not Limit “Extraordinary and Compelling Reasons” to a Specific, Enumerated Set of Circumstances 8

 B. The United States Sentencing Commission and Sentencing Guidelines Do Not Presently Limit This Court’s Discretion in Determining What Constitutes “Extraordinary and Compelling Reasons” for a Sentence Reduction Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(3582(c)(1)(A)(i) 11

III. Extraordinary and Compelling Circumstances Warrant a Reduction in Dion Walker’s Sentence13

 A. Dion Walker’s extraordinary commitment to rehabilitation while incarcerated13

 B. Congress has made clear that Dion Walker’s conviction for possession of cocaine in 1991 when he was seventeen years old cannot not be used post-First Step Act as a predicate to increase his sentence a mandatory life term;17

 1. “Serious Drug Felony”, 21 U.S.C. § 841(b), and 21 U.S.C. § 85117

 2. Favorable Changes in the Law Can Be Considered as a Part of an Individualized Assessment Determining Whether Extraordinary and Compelling Reasons Exist for a Reduced Sentence Even if Those Changes are not Retroactive 20

 C. Poor Health 24

 D. T Section 404 of the First Step Act 25

IV. Dion Walker’s Support Network..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bellamy v. United States, 474 F.Supp.3d 777 (E.D. Va. 2020) 16

United States v. Black, 999 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2021) *Passim*

United States v. Brooker, 976 F.3d 228 (2nd Cir. 2020) 10, 12, 15

United States v. Bryant, 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2021) 23

United States v. Cantu-Rivera, 2019 WL 2578272 (S.D. Tex. 2019) 16

United States v. Chan, 2020 WL 1527895 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 16

United States v. Clausen, 2020 WL 4260795 (E.D. Pa. 2020) 16

United States v. Cooper, 996 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2021) 22

United States v. Gunn, 980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020) 3, 8, 11, 23

United States v. Hewlett, 2020 WL 7343951 (N.D. Ala. 2020) 16

United States v. Hope, 2020 WL 2477523 (S.D. Fla. 2020) 17

United States v. Hudson, 967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020) 4, 7, 26, 27

United States v. Jones, 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020) 12

United States v. Kirschner, 472 F.Supp.3d 482 (S.D. Ind. 2020) 16

United States v. Marks, 455 F.Supp.3d 17 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) 16, 17

United States v. Maumau, 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021) 12, 15, 22, 23

United States v. McCoy, 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020) 12, 22, 23

United States v. O’Bryan, 2020 WL 869475 (D.Kan. 2020) 16

United States v. Owens, 996 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2021) 15, 22, 23

United States v. Peoples, 2021 WL 2414102 (N.D. Ind. 2021) 23, 28

United States v. Stephenson, 461 F. Supp. 3d 864 (S.D. Iowa 2020) 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) *Passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C) 21

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2) 18

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(ii) 20

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 22

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) 9, 11

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) 8, 10, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) *Passim*

21 U.S.C. § 801 18

21 U.S.C. § 802 18

21 U.S.C. § 802(44) 4

21 U.S.C. § 802(57) 18

21 U.S.C. § 841 25

21 U.S.C. § 841(b) 3, 17, 18

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) 4

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(ii) 18, 19

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) 20

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) 18, 19

21 U.S.C. § 851 *Passim*

21 U.S.C. § 951 18

28 U.S.C § 994(a)(2)(C) 11

28 U.S.C. § 994(t) 11, 15

28 U.S.C. § 2255 5

Other Authorities

Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98–473, 98 Stat. 1976..... 7, 9

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-220, 124 Stat. 237219, 25

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194..... *Passim*

U.S. Dep't of Just. Office of the Inspector General, *The Federal Bureau of Prisons' Compassionate Release Program*, Report No. I-2013-006
<https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/e1306.pdf>..... 10

U.S. Sent'g Comm'n Report, *Overview of Federal Criminal Cases*, Fiscal Year 2020,
https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2021/FY20_Overview_Federal_Criminal_Cases.pdf28

U.S.S.G. 1B1.13..... 11, 13, 23
